
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 26 November 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 4 December 2018

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

Mrs I Sanderson
S Watson
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 (CA.34 - CA.37), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. 2018/19 Q2 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR 
REVIEW

1 - 26

The purpose of this report is to provide the Quarter 2 update at 30 September 2018 on 
the progress of the capital programme 2018/19 and the treasury management position.  
A full schedule of the capital programme 2018/19 schemes is attached at Annex A, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
the net decrease of £133,034 in the capital programme to £14,474,164 and all 
expenditure movements as detailed in Annex B and also in the capital programme 
attached at Annex A of the report; the increase of capital expenditure is funded from 
earmarked reserves at £103,775 where £24,800 is funded from the Computer fund, 
£20,000 is funded from the Council Tax Payers Reserve, £5,235 is funded from capital 
receipts and £53,740 is from external grants/contributions; the funding allocation to the 
capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 3.2 of the report; and the treasury 
management and prudential indicators at Annex E of the report.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. 2018/19 Q2 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 27 - 34

This report provides an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of September 2018.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that the budget remains at £8,096,170 as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report; the 
allocation from the One-Off fund at paragraph 6.7 of the report of £35,770; and the 
allocation of £1,500 from the Economic Development Fund at paragraph 6.3 and to 
note the remaining balance at paragraph 6.4 of the report is £580,199.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. CAPITAL SCHEME - GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMPS 35 - 44

This report seeks approval for investment in the installation of Ground source Heap 
Pumps at the Civic Centre and the Council’s four leisure centres at Bedale, 
Northallerton, Stokesley and Thirsk during 2019.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that the Ground Source Heat Pump Scheme is allocated Capital budget of £2,113,198 
for the implementations of installations at the Civic Centre, Northallerton Leisure 
Centre, Bedale Leisure Centre, Stokesley Leisure Centre and Thirsk Sowerby Leisure 
Centre; that delegated responsibility is given to the Director of Finance (Section 151 
Officer) to authorise expenditure of the capital allocation on the Ground Source Heat 
Pump scheme to OFGEM and that further updates be provided as the project 
develops.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



6. EASINGWOLD SCHOOL SPORTS FACILITIES 45 - 50

This purpose of this report is to seek approval of a greater proportion of the Section 
106 funds previously identified for the delivery of a sports hall and artificial pitch at 
Easingwold Secondary School, is used towards the provision of a 3g pitch, subject to 
the developer’s agreement.  The Council has previously agreed that both facilities 
would be funded from the Section 106 funds.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approves the division of the £650,000 
Section 106 funds as highlighted within paragraph 1.9 of the report, subject to the 
developer’s agreement and, subject to recommendation (1) being agreed that approval 
of a community use agreement for use of the facilities is delegated to the Chief 
Executive in conjunction with the Leader.

Relevant Ward(s): Easingwold Ward

Policy and Strategy 
 

7. NEW REQUIREMENTS FOR MINIMUM ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IN 
DOMESTIC PRIVATE RENTED PROPERTIES

51 - 54

This report introduces the requirements of the Energy Efficiency (Private Rented 
Property) (England and Wales) Regulations 2015 and determines the Authority’s 
approach to the enforcement of these Regulations.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that the Environmental Health service enforces the requirements of the Regulations to 
ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory duty; that the fund of £25,000 intended for 
Energy Repayment Loans is also made available for third party funding for energy 
efficiency improvements; and that penalties for non-compliance with Regulations are 
imposed on a case by case basis up to the statutory maximum and published in 
accordance with the Council’s arrangements for its fees and charges.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

8. RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 55 - 62

This report provides Cabinet with details of Government consultation exercises in 
relation to (1) Permitted development for shale gas exploration and (2) Inclusion of 
shale gas production projects in the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) 
regime and the response provided by Officers on behalf of the Council.  Both 
consultation responses were required by 11:45pm on 25 October 2018.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will endorse the Officers’ response to the 
Government Consultation on (1) Permitted development for shale gas exploration and 
(2) Inclusion of shale gas production projects in the Nationally Significant Infrastructure 
Project (NSIP) regime and the response provided by Officers on behalf of the Council.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

Policy Implementation  

9. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FROM 2019/20 63 - 64

For each financial year the billing authority must consider whether to revise its Council 
Tax Reduction scheme or replace it with another.  Any revision or replacement scheme 
must be made no later than 11 March in the financial year preceding that year for 
which the revision or replacement scheme is to be effective.  This report seeks 
approval of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2019/20.



In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council that 
the current Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme incorporating any legislation changes 
effective from April 2019 continues into 2019/20.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
4 December 2018

Subject: 2018/19 Q2 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
MID YEAR REVIEW

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Quarter 2 update at 30 
September 2018 on the progress of the capital programme 2018/19 and the treasury 
management position.  A full schedule of the capital programme 2018/19 schemes is 
attached at Annex A, together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

1.2 Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 
capital programme is funded directly effects the treasury management arrangements of the 
Council.  The majority of the Council’s capital expenditure is funded by grants, capital 
receipts and reserves, however borrowing is also considered when required.  The use of 
the Council’s funds affects the daily treasury management cash flow position, as well as the 
requirement to investment surplus funds.

2.0 CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMARY:

2.1 The 2018/19 capital programme was approved by Cabinet at Quarter 1 on 4 September 
2018 at £1
[...]
titute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.

9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council and the 
public.  The main schemes that specifically addressed equalities in the second quarter of 
2018/19 is the disabled facilities grant scheme, disable access to the Civic Centre and the 
pool access scheme for all four leisure centres.

10.0 RECOMMENDATION(S):

10.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-

(1) the net decrease of £133,034 in the capital programme to £14,474,164 and all 
expenditure movements as detailed in Annex B and also in the capital programme 
attached at Annex A;

Page 4



(2) the increase of capital expenditure is funded from earmarked reserves at £103,775 
where £24,800 is funded from the Computer fund, £20,000 is funded from the 
Council Tax Payers Reserve, £5,235 is funded from capital receipts and £53,740 is 
from external grants/contributions;

(3) the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 3.2; 
and

(4) the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: Capital programme working papers Q2
Treasury management working papers Q2

Author ref: LBW / SC

Contact: Louise Branford-White Finance Director (s151)
Direct Line No: 01609 767024

Saskia Calton – Corporate Finance Manager
Direct Line No: 01609 767226

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Capital Programme Schemes 2018/19 Annex A

Councillor /
Officer Capital Scheme Budget Approved

at     Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr2 + 2018/19 Third Party
Contn

Third Party
Cont          Qtr

2

Cost to the
Council

£

Expenditure at
30th September

2018

Anticipated
Expenditure

Year End Va
ria

nc
e

Change in
Funding
Taken /

(Returned)
Capital

Reserve

Explanation

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Leisure & Environment

Cllr Fortun
[...]
ort To: Cabinet
4 December 2018

Subject: 2018/19 QUARTER 2 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the revenue budget position of the 
Council and the reserve funds at the end of September 2018.

1.2 The Quarter 2 monitoring for the Capital Programme and Treasury Management position is 
contained in a separate report on this Cabinet agenda. 

1.3 This report focuses on three key areas:-

(a) Changes to the revenue budget
(b) Additional grant income received
(c) Reserve funds

2.0 REVENUE BUDGET:   

2.1 The Council set its budget on 6 February 2018 for 2018/19 at £8,096,170 in line with the 
approved Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2027/28.

2.2 At Cabinet on 4 September 2018, the Quarter 1 revenue monitoring report kept the budget 
at £8,096,170 but recognised that a £213,290 shortfall would be covered within the year 
from additional income or reduced expenditure.  The approved budget at Quarter 1 in 
accordance with the Council portfolio themes is detailed below:

£
Leisure and Environment 5,209,350
Economy and Planning 1,533,890
Finance 24,170
Law and Governance 1,208,080
Drainage Board levies 120,680
Net Revenue Expenditure 8,096,170

3.0 BUDGET POSITION TO SEPTEMBER 2018:

3.1 Since the budget for 2018/19 was set in February 2018, adjustments to the budget outlook 
have occurred.  The table below details the changes that have been approved through 
separate reports to Cabinet and also those that have been identified and are recommended 
to this Cabinet for approval at budget monitoring Quarter 2:

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



3.2 In 2018/19 the budget started at £8,096,170 as stated in the Financial Strategy.  At the end 
of Quarter 1, the budget remained at £8,096,170 but recognised that a £213,290 shortfall 
would be covered within the year from additional income or reduced expenditure.  At 
Quarter 2 
[...]
nce Grant programme.  Successful awards will invest in 
worthy local community projects which help improve life in neighbourhoods and which 
support the work of the voluntary sector and will be expended by March 2019.

6.10 Local Plan Reserve – Expenditure allocated in Quarter 2 totals £35,250 leaving a balance 
of £44,376. 

Page 31



6.11 Other Reserves – There has been no movement on other reserves held by the Council at 
Quarter 2 2018/19. These revenue reserves will be monitored on an ongoing basis and any 
charges will be reported at Quarter 3.

7.0 VAT PARTIAL EXEMPTION

7.1 Further to the recommendations of the October 2018 Cabinet report the council continues 
to monitor the VAT Partial Exemption position for 2018/19 and the calculation currently 
shows the Council to be below the 5% de-minimis limit. 

7.2 Following further calculations the Council is now also below the 7 year average for the VAT 
partial exemption calculation for 2017/18, therefore the Council does not have to make a 
payment to HMRC.   

8.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

8.1 The monitoring of the financial budget throughout the year and reporting the financial year 
end position assists in ensuring the Council’s service requirements are met and contributes 
to the achievement of the priorities set out in the Council Plan.

9.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

9.1 There are no major risks associated with this report.  

10.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

10.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

11.1 It is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balanced 
budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.

12.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

12.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

13.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:

(1) the budget remains at £8,096,170 as detailed in paragraph 3.2;

(2) the allocation from the One-Off fund at paragraph 6.7 of £35,770; and
(3) the allocation of £1,500 from the Economic Development Fund at paragraph 

6.3 and to note the remaining balance at paragraph 6.4 is £580,199.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: Budget Monitoring Q2 working papers

Author ref: SC

Contact: Saskia Calton – Finance Manager
Direct Line: 01609 767226

Page 32



Annex A

Budget 2018/19 Sensitivity Analysis – potential savings / costs

Portfolio Area Area of Sensitivity Commentary

Finance Housing Benefit Payments Whilst any increase in Housing Benefit 
payments will be partly offset by subsidy, 
the budget is so large that a small 
increase in percentage terms can lead to 
a large amount in monetary terms.

Economy and 
Planning

Planning Fees This will continue to be closely monitored 
due to the estimated income being so 
high, it is currently estimated that the 
target will be reached.

Workspace Management Income A number of businesses have vacated 
Hambleton’s workspaces for various 
reasons.  This will continue to be closely 
monitored and reported at quarter 3 if 
there are empty units.

Leisure and 
Environment

Operational Services – Fuel Prices This is being kept under review as prices 
are currently on the rise and any 
significant increase will require additional 
budget.

Kerbside Recycling Contract Basket price changes will affect the 
budget, the current basket price indicates 
an increase as reported this will continue 
to be closely monitored.

Leisure Centres Income at the leisure centres will continue 
to be closely monitored.  Targets across 
the four centres are currently on target.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
4 December 2018

Subject: CAPITAL SCHEME - GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMPS
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 To seek approval for investment in the installation of Ground Source Heat Pumps at Civic 
Centre and the Council’s four leisure centres at Bedale, Northallerton, Stokesley and Thirsk 
Sowerby during 2019. 

1.2 Cabinet previously approved a capital allocation for 2018/19 to assess current energy 
usage and investigate energy efficiency measures which could be introduced at the 
Council’s facilities and to its infrastructure, with the aim of reducing energy consumption, 
using energy more efficiently, reducing our carbon footprint and securing Renewable Heat 
Incentive funding from the UK Government.

1.3 An initial assessment has been undertaken of Ground Source Heat Pump technology and 
how it might be utilised at the Council’s five largest facilities , the Civic Centre and four 
leisure centres. This assessment indicates that the Council can through the introduction of 
Ground Source Heat Pump technology gain an income from the UK Government’s 
Renewable Heat Incentive Scheme over a 20 year period and make revenue savings on 
expenditure on gas and electric energy consumption for the 20 years of the Renewable 
Heat Incentive and beyond.

2.0 GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMP TECHNOLOGY AND RENEWABLE HEAT INCENTIVE

2.1 A Ground Source Heat Pump is an alternative means to provide heating and potentially 
cooling to buildings. It is a renewable heat source and a low carbon technology and can be 
used to replace traditional gas boilers. There is also potential to provide cooling from the 
same technology which could replace air conditioning units. 

2.2 Ground Source Heat Pumps extract heat from the ground, the extracted heat is used to 
heat swimming pool water and circulating water in heating systems. A by-product of the 
process is cold water, there is potential for this to be used in a cooling system to provide 
cool air where currently air conditioning units are used.

2.3 The Renewable Heat Incentive is a UK Government Scheme to encourage uptake of 
renewable heat technologies amongst householders, communities and businesses. It is th
[...]
 fully comply with the Construction Design and Management Regulations 2015 
(CDM 2015).

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

10.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:

(1) the Ground Source Heat Pump Scheme is allocated Capital budget of £2,113,198 for 
the implementations of installations at:

(i) Civic Centre
(ii) Northallerton Leisure Centre
(iii) Bedale Leisure centre
(iv) Stokesley Leisure Centre
(v) Thirsk Sowerby Leisure Centre

(2) delegated authority is given to the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), in 
conjunction with the Deputy Leader, to authorise expenditure of the capital allocation 
on the Ground Source Heat Pump scheme to OFGEM; 

10.2 That Cabinet approves:

(1)  a waiver of the Council’s Procurement Procedure Rules for the reasons set        
out in this report;

(2)   the allocation of the sum of £30,000 for the provision of consultancy services as set 
out in this report;     

(3) that further updates be provided to Cabinet as the project develops.

HELEN KEMP
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMY AND PLANNING

Background papers: None
Author ref: CT
Contact: Clive Thornton

Corporate Facilities Manager
Tel: 767052

Page 40



Annex A

Ground Source Heat Pump installations

Ground Source Heat Pumps (GSHP) are an alternative means to provide heating and potentially cooling to 
the Council’s buildings. They use a renewable energy source which would replace fossil fuel heat 
generation and potentially cooling.

A GSHP extracts heat from the ground by circulating fluid which is a mixture of water and antifreeze 
through pipes (ground array) which are buried in the ground, in the case of larger installations a series of 
vertical boreholes can be drilled. The below surface subsoil remains at a constant temperature so GSHP’s 
are a viable renewable energy throughout the year, with the ground array sized to suit the heating 
requirement of the facility.

Heat from the ground is absorbed by the circulating fluid in the ground array, and the heat is then
[...]
the 
community.

Page 47



7.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES

7.1 There are no health and safety issues related to this report.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

8.1 That Cabinet approves:

(1) the division of the £650,000 Section 106 funds as highlighted within paragraph 1.9 
of the report, subject to the developer’s agreement; and

(2) subject to recommendation (1) being agreed that approval of a community use 
agreement for use of the facilities is delegated to the Chief Executive in conjunction 
with the Leader. 

PAUL STAINES
DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT

Background papers: Sports Facility Strategy; Playing Pitch Strategy

Author ref: SL

Contact: Steven Lister
Head of Service for Leisure and Environment 
01609 767033

Page 48



OUTWOOD ACADEMY 
EASINGWOLD

FLOOR PLAN & LOCATION PLAN 

FLOOR PLAN LOCATION PLAN 
Annex A

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
4 December 2018

Subject: NEW REQUIREMENTS FOR MINIMUM ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IN 
DOMESTIC PRIVATE RENTED PROPERTIES

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste and Recycling: Councillor S Watson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the requirements of the Energy Efficiency (Private 
Rented Property) (England and Wales) Regulations 2015 and determine the Authority’s 
approach to the enforcement of these Regulations.  

1.2 The aims of the Regulations are to improve energy efficiency in the private rented sector, 
particularly in older housing stock, meet UK targets of carbon dioxide reduction and 
contribute to tackling fuel poverty in the most vulnerable households by reducing energy 
bills. It has been established that 1 in 5 private renters are in fuel poverty.

1.3 The Regulations came into force in April 2018 for new and renewed private rental tenancies 
and will affect existing tenancies from April 2020. The Regulations do not apply to the social 
housing sector.

1.4 The Regulation
[...]
ons will be carried out within the existing 
revenue budget for the Environmental Health service. The volume and impact upon the 
service of enforcing the Regulations will be monitored. Any income from the service of 
penalty notices will either be provided as a saving in the service budget or used to fund any 
unanticipated costs of enforcing these Regulations. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 The Regulations identify local authorities as the enforcing authority, providing powers to 
ensure compliance with the Regulations in respect of properties within its area.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 Equality and Diversity Issues have been considered however there are no issues 
associated with this report.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the Environmental Health service enforces the requirements of the Regulations to 
ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory duty;

(2) that the fund of £25,000 intended for Energy Repayment Loans is also made 
available for third party funding for energy efficiency improvements; and

Page 53



(3) that penalties for non-compliance with Regulations are imposed on a case by case 
basis up to the statutory maximum and published in accordance with the Council’s 
arrangements for its fees and charges.

PAUL STAINES
DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT

Background papers: Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2015 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2015/9780111128350/contents

The Private Rented Property minimum standard – landlord guidance 
documents – ‘Guidance to landlords of privately rented domestic and 
non-domestic property on complying with the 2018 ‘Minimum Level of 
Energy Efficiency’ standard (EPC band E)’. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-private-rented-
property-minimum-standard-landlord-guidance-documents

Author ref: SL/VF

Contact: Steven Lister
Head of Service, Leisure and Environment
01609 767033

Vikki Flo
[...]
n reached).
No comment

Question 6
Please provide any relevant evidence to support your response to Question 5.
No comment

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
4 December 2018

Subject: COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FROM 2019/20
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 For each financial year the billing authority must consider whether to revise its Council Tax 
Reduction scheme or replace it with another. Any revision or replacement scheme must be 
made no later than 11 March in the financial year preceding that year for which the revision 
or replacement scheme is to be effective. 

1.2 Hambleton District Council has around 41000 households liable for Council Tax.  The 
current means-tested Council Tax Reduction scheme currently provides support to over 
4,000 low-income and vulnerable households in the district.  

1.3 Although Council Tax collection rates have remained high over the last few years at 98% 
the collection rate for those who receive Council Tax Reduction is far more time consuming 
and costly when compared with usual collection. Collection rates for those working age 
residents who claim Council Tax Reduction continues to be lower than the average 
collection rate with arrears accruing for more than one year. The impact of the roll out of 
Universal Credit on the households ability to pay and possible arrears is not yet apparent.

1.4 The welfare reform and further roll out of Universal Credit has impacted on the Council’s 
Local Reduction scheme provided to working age people. Although the Council has 
continued to mirror the Housing Benefit scheme to allow administrative efficiencies to be 
achieved, the continuation by central government to make exceptions to those who can 
claim Universal Credit means the administration of Council tax reduction schemes is 
becoming more burdensome and is often out of 
[...]
cent years at 98%.  Whilst the 
collection rate on the accounts of working age residents has been encouraging at around 
81%, it has been challenging for what is a relatively small number of accounts.  Due to the 
requirement to pay a minimum of 20% some accounts are carrying arrears into the 
following years making the prospect of collection more time consuming and costly in 
comparison to usual collection.  

4.3 The cost of awards under the Council Tax Reduction scheme impact on the tax base and 
therefore the Council Tax income.  If the cost of awards were to reduce this would mean 
that the Council Tax base could increase as would the income.  Any increase in income 
would be shared through the Collection Fund with the preceptors.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 The Council has a statutory duty for each financial year to consider whether to revise its 
Council Tax Reduction scheme or to replace it with another scheme.

5.2 The Local Government Finance Act provides that the making or revision of a Council Tax 
Reduction scheme can only be discharged by the Authority.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 The Council Tax Reduction scheme designed by the Council affects adults of all ages 
(below the state pension age) regardless of other equality factors.  As there are no 
proposed changes there are no additional factors to consider.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the current Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme incorporating any legislation changes effective from April 2019 
continues into 2019/20  

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: None
Author ref: SG
Contact: Sue Grant

Taxation & Benefits Manager, Tel: 01609 767220

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 2018/19 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	Annex A 041218 Capital Prog 1819 Q2 v9 Final
	Annex B 041218 Cap Qtr 2 18.19
	Annex CD 041218 Cap Qtr 2 18.19
	Annex E 041218 Cap Qtr 2 18.19

	4 2018/19 Q2 Revenue Monitoring Report
	5 Capital Scheme - Ground Source Heat Pumps
	041218 - GroundSourceHeatPumpsAnnexA

	6 Easingwold School Sports Facilities
	Annex A Easingwold School Sports Hall Facilities

	7 New Requirements for Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards in Domestic Private Rented Properties
	8 Response to Government Consultation
	9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 11 December 2018

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 at 

the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON 

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor S Watson
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman

Councillor D B Elders
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors , and 

CA.38 2018/19 Q2 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR 
REVIEW

All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided the Quarter 2 update at 30 September 2018 on the progress of the 
Capital Programme 2018/19 and the Treasury Management position.  A full schedule of 
the Capital Programme 2018/19 schemes was attached at Annex A of the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the net decrease of £133,034 in the capital programme to £14,474,164 and all 
expenditure movements as detailed in Annex B and also in the capital 
programme attached at Annex A of the report;



CABINET
4 December 2018

(2) the increase of capital expenditure is funded from earmarked reserves at 
£103,775 where £24,800 is funded from the Computer fund, £20,000 is funded 
from the Council Tax Payers Reserve, £5,235 is funded from capital receipts and 
£53,740 is from external grants/contributions;

(3) the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 
3.2 of the report; and

(4) the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E of the report.

CA.39 2018/19 Q2 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of September 2018.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the budget remains at £8,096,170 as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report;

(2) the allocation from the One-Off fund at paragraph 6.7 of the report of £35,770; 
and

(3) the allocation of £1,500 from the Economic Development Fund at paragraph 6.3 
and to note the remaining balance at paragraph 6.4 of the report is £580,199.

CA.40 CAPITAL SCHEME - GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMPS
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought approval for investment in the installation of Ground source Heap 
Pumps at the Civic Centre and the Council’s four leisure centres at Bedale, 
Northallerton, Stokesley and Thirsk during 2019.

Alternative options considered:

None.



CABINET
4 December 2018

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet had previously approved a capital allocation for 2018/19 to assess current 
energy usage and investigate energy efficiency measures which could be introduced at 
the Council’s facilities and to its infrastructure, with the aim of reducing energy 
consumption, using energy more efficiently, reducing the carbon footprint and securing 
Renewable Heat Incentive funding from the UK Government.  Cabinet was satisfied 
that this proposal supported the Council’s corporate priorities of caring for the 
environment and financial sustainability.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the Ground Source Heat Pump Scheme is allocated Capital budget of £2,113,198 
for the implementations of installations at the Civic Centre, Northallerton Leisure 
Centre, Bedale Leisure Centre, Stokesley Leisure Centre and Thirsk Sowerby 
Leisure Centre; and

(2) that delegated authority is given to the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), 
in conjunction with the Deputy Leader, to authorise expenditure of the capital 
allocation on the Ground Source Heat Pump scheme to OFGEM.

CA.41 NEW REQUIREMENTS FOR MINIMUM ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IN 
DOMESTIC PRIVATE RENTED PROPERTIES

All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report introduced the requirements of the Energy Efficiency (Private Rented 
Property) (England and Wales) Regulations 2015 and sough determination of the 
Authority’s approach to the enforcement of these Regulations.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To comply with the requirements of the Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2015.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the Environmental Health service enforces the requirements of the Regulations to 
ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory duty; 

(2) that the fund of £25,000 intended for Energy Repayment Loans is also made 
available for third party funding for energy efficiency improvements; and 



CABINET
4 December 2018

(3) that penalties for non-compliance with Regulations are imposed on a case by 
case basis up to the statutory maximum and published in accordance with the 
Council’s arrangements for its fees and charges.

CA.42 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FROM 2019/20
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

For each financial year the billing authority must consider whether to revise its Council 
Tax Reduction scheme or replace it with another. Any revision or replacement scheme 
must be made no later than 11 March in the financial year preceding that year for which 
the revision or replacement scheme is to be effective. This report seeks approval of the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2019/20.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the current Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme incorporating any legislation changes effective from April 2019 
continues into 2019/20.

The meeting closed at 10.05 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


